registration statement is not filed on or prior to the filing deadline set forth in the registration rights agreements, the registration statement is not
declared effective by the SEC on or prior to the effectiveness deadline set forth in the registration rights agreements, or if the Company fails to
continuously maintain the effectiveness of the registration statement (with certain permitted exceptions), the Company will incur certain liquidated
damages to the Investors, up to a maximum amount of 6% of the investor’s investment in the Financing Transaction.

At June 30, 2012, the Company had received funds from prospective investors in the Financing Transaction totaling $989,520 associated with
the Financing Transaction. However, the Company and these investors did not enter into a Securities Purchase Agreement until early July
2012.  Therefore, the $989,520 was reflected in the cash and cash equivalents balance and as a current liability classified as deposits in the
Company’s June 30, 2012 condensed balance sheet.  The table below reflects, on a pro forma basis, the impact of the Financing Transaction on
the Company’s condensed balance sheet as if it had occurred on June 30, 2012:

  As of June 30, 2012
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Actual   Adjustment   As Adjusted

ASSETS
Cash  $ 1,222,955  $ 4,530,480  $ 5,753,435
All other assets   3,611,372   -   3,611,372

Total assets  $ 4,834,327  $ 4,530,480  $ 9,364,807

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Current liabilities  $ 8,614,916  $ (989,520)  $ 7,625,396
Long-term liabilities   6,952,945   -   6,952,945

Total liabilities   15,567,861   (989,520)   14,578,341

Common stock   422,735   54,545   477,280
Additional paid-in capital   54,385,943   5,465,455   59,851,398
Treasury stock   (1,679,234)   -   (1,679,234)
Accumulated deficit   (63,862,978)   -   (63,862,978)

Total stockholders' deficit   (10,733,534)   5,520,000   (5,213,534)
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit  $ 4,834,327  $ 4,530,480  $ 9,364,807

21

ITEM 2.   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS.

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our
condensed financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report and in our other public filings with the Securities
and Exchange Commission.

Overview

We are a medical device company that develops and commercializes innovative platforms for performing minimally invasive surgical
procedures in the brain and heart under direct, intra-procedural magnetic resonance imaging, or MRI. We have two product platforms. Our

[…]

commercially reasonable efforts to have the registration statement declared effective as soon as practicable.  In the event the registration statement
is not declared effective by the SEC on or prior to the effectiveness deadline set forth in the registration rights agreements, or we fail to
continuously maintain the effectiveness of the registration statement (with certain permitted exceptions), we will incur certain liquidated damages
to the investors, up to a maximum amount of 6% of the investor’s investment in the July 2012 PIPE Financing.

29

As of June 30, 2012, we had $1.2 million in cash and cash equivalents, which included funds we received from prospective investors in
our July 2012 PIPE Financing totaling $990,000. We did not enter into purchase agreements with these investors until early July; therefore, the
$990,000 was reflected in cash and cash equivalents and as a current liability in our June 30, 2012 condensed balance sheet.  The table below
reflects, on a pro forma basis, the impact of the July 2012 PIPE Financing on our condensed balance sheet as if it had occurred on June 30, 2012:

  As of June 30, 2012
(amounts in 000s )   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Actual   Adjustment   As Adjusted

ASSETS
Cash  $ 1,223  $ 4,530  $ 5,753
All other assets   3,611   -   3,611

Total assets  $ 4,834  $ 4,530  $ 9,364

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT

Current liabilities  $ 8,615  $ (990)  $ 7,625
Long-term liabilities   6,953   -   6,953

Total liabilities   15,568   (990)   14,578

Common stock   423   55   478
Additional paid-in capital   54,386   5,465   59,851
Treasury stock   (1,679)   -   (1,679)
Accumulated deficit   (63,863)   -   (63,863)

Total stockholders' deficit   (10,733)   5,520   (5,213)
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit  $ 4,835  $ 4,530  $ 9,365

Our cash balances are typically held in a variety of interest bearing instruments, including interest bearing demand accounts and certificates

of deposit. Cash in excess of immediate requirements is invested primarily with a view to liquidity and capital preservation. We believe that our
existing cash resources (including the cash generated from the July 2012 PIPE Financing), together with cash generated from sales of our
products, will be sufficient to meet our anticipated cash requirements through the first quarter of 2013. We anticipate that we will conduct another
offering to sell additional equity or debt securities prior to the end of the first quarter of 2013 in order to meet our short-term cash requirements.